1	State of Arkansas				
2	79th General Assembly A Bill		ACT 117	2 OF	1993
3	Regular Session, 1993	H	OUSE BI	LL	1482
4	By: Joint Budget Committee				
5					
6					
7	For An Act To Be Er	ntitled			
8	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PE	RSONAL SER	VICES AND		
9	OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS IND	USTRIAL DE	VELOPMENT		
10	COMMISSION FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDI	NG JUNE 30	, 1995;		
11	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."				
12					
13	Subtitle				
14	"AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEV	ELOPMENT C	OMMISSION		
15	APPROPRIATION."				
16					
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE ST	TATE OF AR	KANSAS:		
18					
19	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - STATE. T	here is he	reby establ	ished	for
20	the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission	- State f	or the 1993	8-95	
21	biennium, the following maximum number of regul	lar employ	ees whose s	alari	es
22	shall be governed by the provisions of the Uni:	form Class	ification a	and	
23	Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et a	seq.), or	its success	sor, a	nd all
24	laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, the	hat any po	sition to w	which	a
25	specific maximum annual salary is set out here:	in in dolla	ars, shall	be ex	empt
26	from the provisions of said Uniform Classificat	tion and C	ompensatior	n Act.	All
27	persons occupying positions authorized herein a	are hereby	governed b	by the	
28	provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures a	and Restri	ctions Act	(Arka	nsas
29	Code §21-5-101), or its successor.				
30					
31			Maximum	Annua	1
32		Maximum	Salary	Rate	
33	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal	Years	
34	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94	1	994-95
35	(1) 9900 AIDC DIRECTOR	1	\$ 77,767	\$	80,488
36	(2) 9813 AIDC DEPUTY DIRECTOR	1	\$ 66,355	\$	68,677

HB 1482

1	(3)	9810	AIDC DIR ECON DEVELOPMENT	1	\$ 61,677	\$	63,835
2	(4)	9812	AIDC DIRECTOR INDUST FINANCE	1	\$ 61,677	\$	63,835
3	(5)	9814	AIDC DIRECTOR MARKETING	1	\$ 61,677	\$	63,835
4	(6)	9817	DIR OF MINORITY BUSINESS PROGRAMS	1	\$ 61,677	\$	63,835
5	(7)	9755	AIDC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT	1	\$ 58,473	\$	60,519
6	(8)	9816	POL C COMPLIANCE ASST COORD	1	\$ 58,473	\$	60,519
7	(9)	9754	AIDC INVESTMENTS MANAGER/EUROPE	1	\$ 46,002	\$	47,612
8	(10)	7355	AIDC INVESTMENTS MANAGER/ASIA	1	\$ 46,002	\$	47,612
9	(11)	R379	STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER III	1	GRADE	25	
10		906Z	AIDC RESEARCH MANAGER	1			
11	(12)	903Z	TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER	1	GRADE	24	
12	(13)	R378	STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER II	6	GRADE	23	
13		D100	DP SR PROJECT LEADER	1			
14	(14)	N332	COMMUNICATION MANAGER	1	GRADE	22	
15	(15)	R377	STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER I	10	GRADE	21	
16		R298	AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	1			
17		R364	AIDC ECONOMIC CONSULTANT	1			
18	(16)	N333	MEDIA SPECIALIST	1	GRADE	20	
19		A006	ACCOUNTING SUPV I	1			
20		A038	FINANCIAL ANALYST	1			
21		R266	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	2			
22	(17)	R150	RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST	2	GRADE	19	
23	(18)	R264	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1	GRADE	18	
24		N328	INFORMATION OFFICER II	1			
25	(19)	D128	COMPUTER OPERATIONS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE	17	
26		R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1			
27	(20)	N311	COMMERCIAL ARTIST I/GRAPHIC ART I	1	GRADE	15	
28		V039	PURCHASE AGENT I/ASST PURCHASE AGEN	1			
29		R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1			
30	(21)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	3	GRADE	14	
31	(22)	K153	SECRETARY II	9	GRADE	13	
32	(23)	K097	RECEPTIONIST	1	GRADE	10	
33	(24)	K103	REPRODUCTION EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	1	GRADE	09	
34			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	61			
2 5							

HB 1482

1 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - STATE. There is hereby authorized, for the 2 Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - State for the 1993-95 biennium, 3 the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known 4 as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: 5 One (1) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to 6 exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or 7 its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

8

9 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - STATE. There is hereby appropriated, to the 10 Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the Department 11 of Industrial Development Fund Account, for personal services and operating 12 expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - State for the 13 biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

14

15	ITEM			FISCA	L YEZ	\RS
16	NO.			1993-94	-	1994-95
17	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	1,810,310	\$	1,873,997
18	(02)	EXTRA HELP		3,208		3,208
19	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		458,313		470,260
20	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
21		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 1,080,789 \$	1,080,789			
22		(B) CONF. & TRVL. 90,092	90,092			
23		(C) PROF. FEES 873,500	873,500			
24		(D) CAP. OUTLAY 9,500	9,500			
25		(E) DATA PROC. 0	0			
26		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		2,053,881		2,053,881
27	(05)	EUROPEAN TRADE		150,000		150,000
28	(06)	FAR EAST TRADE/IND RECRUITMENT		176,000		176,000
29	(07)	LATIN AMERICAN TRADE DEV OFF		50,000		50,000
30	(08)	TRAIN THE TRAINER PRG		50,000		0
31		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	4,751,712	\$	4,777,346
32						
33		SECTION 4. REGULAR SALARIES - COMMUNI	TY DEVELO	PMENT BLOCK	GRAI	ΝT

34 PROGRAM. There is hereby established for the Arkansas Industrial Development 35 Commission - Community Development Block Grant Program for the 1993-95

9 Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

1 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 2 shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 3 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all 4 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a 5 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt 6 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All 7 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the 8 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

10

11			Maximum Annual	
12		Maximum	Salary Rate	
13	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years	
14	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94 1994-95	
15	(1) 9811 AIDC DEPUTY DIR ECONOMIC DEVEL	PLNG 1	\$ 61,677 \$ 63,835	
16	(2) 909Z PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER	2	GRADE 22	
17	(3) R348 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CONSULTAN	Г 9	GRADE 21	
18	(4) D121 USER SUPPORT ANALYST	1	GRADE 20	
19	R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	1		
20	(5) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	2	GRADE 19	
21	(6) R166 GRANTS COORDINATOR I	1	GRADE 17	
22	(7) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE S	ECY 1	GRADE 14	
23	(8) K153 SECRETARY II	4	GRADE 13	
24	(9) A106 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN I	2	GRADE 12	
25	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	24		

26

33 -

27 SECTION 5. APPROPRIATIONS - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT. There is 28 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be 29 payable from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for 30 personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial 31 Development Commission - Community Development Block Grant Program for the 32 biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

34	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
35	NO.	1993	-94	1994-95

HB 1482

1	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	241,864 \$	250,372
2	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			62,232	63,862
3	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
4		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	24,223 \$	24,223		
5		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	3,073	3,073		
6		(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		
7		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0		
8		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
9		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER	•		27,296	27,296
10		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATE	D	<u>\$</u>	331,392 \$	341,530

11

SECTION 6. REGULAR SALARIES - MOTION PICTURE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE. There Motion Picture Development Office for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code \$\$21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

24

25			Maximum Annual
26		Maximum	Salary Rate
27	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
28	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94 1994-95
29	(1) 9809 AIDC MOTION PICTURE DEV OFFICE DIR	1	\$ 35,428 \$ 36,667
30	(2) R377 STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER I	1	GRADE 21
31	(3) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	1	GRADE 20
32	(4) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE 17
33	(5) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
34	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	5	
35			

HB 1482

1 SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - MOTION PICTUTE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE. There is 2 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be 3 payable from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for 4 personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial

5 Development Commission - Motion Picture Development Office for the biennial 6 period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

8	ITEM					FISCA	AL Y	EARS
9	NO.					1993-94		1994-95
10	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		Ş	5	130,843	\$	135,446
11	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING				35,293		36,133
12	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION						
13		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	28,398	\$ 28,	398			
14		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	0		0			
15		(C) PROF. FEES	0		0			
16		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0		0			
17		(E) DATA PROC.	0		0			
18		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		-		28,398		28,398
19		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		ې ۲	5	194,534	\$	199,977

20

7

SECTION 8. APPROPRIATIONS - PLANNING DIVISION - FEDERAL. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services, operating expenses and Community Development Block Grants of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Planning <u>Pivision - Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the</u> following:

28

29	ITEM				FISCAL Y	ZEARS
30	NO.				1993-94	1994-95
31	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	392,000 \$	405,202
32	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			108,059	110,583
33	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
34		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	56,100 \$	56,100		
35		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	26,395	26,395		

ndm106

HB 1482

1	(C) PROF. FEES 1	29,000	129,000	
2	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0	
3	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0	
4	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		211,	495 211,495
5 (04)	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOC	CK GRANTS	22,832,	042 22,832,042
6	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		<u>\$ 23,543</u>	<u>596 \$ 23,559,322</u>

7

20

8 SECTION 9. REGULAR SALARIES - JTPA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT. There is 9 hereby established for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - JTPA 10 Community Development Program for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum 11 number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 12 of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 13 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, 14 however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set 15 out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform 16 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions 17 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular 18 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its 19 ouccessor.

21							Maximum	Annual
22						Maximum	Salary	Rate
23	Item	Class				No. of	Fiscal	Years
24	No.	Code T:	itle			Employees	1993-94	1994-95
25	(1)	903Z TECHN	ICAL AS	SSISTANCE	MANAGER	 1	GRAI	DE 24
26			MZ	AX NO. OF	EMPLOYEES	1		
27								

SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COMMUNITY DEVLOPMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - JTPA Community Development Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

35 ITEM

FISCAL YEARS

HB 1482

HB 1482

1	NO.			:	1993-94	1994-95
2	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	23,364 \$	27,859
3	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			6,546	7,367
4	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
5		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	20,000 \$	20,000		
6		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	0	0		
7		(C) PROF. FEES	0	0		
8		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0		
9		(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
10		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER			20,000	20,000
11		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATE	C	\$	49,910 <u>\$</u>	55,226
12						
13		SECTION 11. APPROPRIATION	NS - BUSINES	S DEVELOPMEN	T DIVISION.	There is
14	hereby	y appropriated, to the Arl	kansas Indus	trial Develo	pment Commis	sion, to be
15	payab]	le from the Department of	Industrial	Development	Fund Account	, for
16	persor	nal services and operating	g expenses o	of the Arkans	as Industria	1
17	Develo	opment Commission - Busine	ess Developm	ent Division	for the bie	nnial period
						÷
18	ending	g June 30, 1995, the follo	owing:			-
18 19	ending	g June 30, 1995, the follo	owing:			-
	ending	g June 30, 1995, the follo	owing:		FISCAL	-
19	-	g June 30, 1995, the follo	owing:			-
19 20	ITEM	g June 30, 1995, the follo REGULAR SALARIES	owing:		FISCAL	YEARS 1994-95
19 20 21	ITEM NO.		owing:		FISCAL 1993-94	YEARS 1994-95
19 20 21 22	ITEM NO. (01)	REGULAR SALARIES	owing:		FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	owing: 23,855 \$		FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23 24	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		Ş	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	23,855 \$	\$ 23,855	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL.	23,855 \$ 4,235	\$ 23,855 4,235	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES	23,855 \$ 4,235 0	\$ 23,855 4,235 0	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY	23,855 \$ 4,235 0 0 0	\$ 23,855 4,235 0 0	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$	YEARS 1994-95 170,808
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC.	23,855 \$ 4,235 0 0 0	\$ 23,855 4,235 0 0	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$ 39,079	YEARS 1994-95 170,808 40,210
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER	23,855 \$ 4,235 0 0 0	\$ 23,855 4,235 0 0	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$ 39,079	YEARS 1994-95 170,808 40,210
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAP. OUTLAY (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER	23,855 \$ 4,235 0 0 0	\$ 23,855 4,235 0 0 0 <u>\$</u>	FISCAL 1993-94 165,022 \$ 39,079 	YEARS 1994-95 170,808 40,210 <u>28,090</u> 239,108

35 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas

HB 1482

Industrial Development Commission, for advertising expenses of the Arkansas
 Industrial Development Commission - Advertising Program for the biennial
 period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

5 ITEM			FISCAL	YEARS
6 NO.			1993-94	1994-95
7 (01)	ADVERTISING EXPENSE	<u>\$</u>	50,000 \$	50,000
8				

9 SECTION 13. APPROPRIATIONS - MOTION PICTURE OFFICE. There is hereby 10 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable 11 from the Motion Picture Office Fund, for operating expenses of the Arkansas 12 Industrial Development Commission - Motion Picture Office for the biennial 13 period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

15	ITEM				FIS	CAL YEARS
16	NO.				1993-94	1994-95
17	(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
18		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	3,000	\$ 3,0	00	
19		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,000	2,0	00	
20		(C) PROF. FEES	5,000	5,0	00	
21		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0		0	
22		(E) DATA PROC.	0		0	
23		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.			10,00	0 10,000
24		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		<u>\$</u>	10,00	<u>0</u> <u>\$ 10,000</u>

25

4

14

SECTION 14. REGULAR SALARIES - ENERGY OFFICE - STATE. There is hereby established for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Office 8 - State for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are <u>hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and</u>

33 -

1 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

2				
3				Maximum Annual
4			Maximum	Salary Rate
5	Item	Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
6	No.	Code Title	Employees	1993-94 1994-95
7	(1)	9910 AIDC ENERGY DIR OF ESTABLISH INDUST	1	\$ 61,677 \$ 63,835
8	(2)	977Z STATE ENERGY DEPUTY DIRECTOR	1	GRADE 25
9	(3)	A032 AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER	2	GRADE 22
10		R127 ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAM ADMR	3	
11	(4)	D036 SR PROGRAMMER/ANALYST	1	GRADE 21
12		N374 INTERGOVERNMENTAL ENERGY COORD	1	
13	(5)	R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	1	GRADE 20
14		R004 STATE ENERGY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	5	
15	(6)	R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1	GRADE 18
16		A111 ACCOUNTANT	1	
17	(7)	N311 COMMERCIAL ARTIST I/GRAPHIC ART I	1	GRADE 15
18		R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	2	
19		A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1	
20	(8)	K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1	GRADE 14
21	(9)	K153 SECRETARY II	5	GRADE 13
22	(10)	K155 SECRETARY I	2	GRADE 11
23		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	29	
24				
25		SECTION 15. EXTRA HELP - ENERGY OFFI	CE - STATE	. There is hereby

authorized, for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Office 7 - State for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 8 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 9 appropriated herein for such purposes: One (1) temporary or part-time 30 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 31 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 32 the appropriate classification.

34 SECTION 16. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY OFFICE - STATE. There is hereby 35 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable

HB 1482

1 from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for personal 2 services, operating expenses, and grants of the Arkansas Industrial 3 Development Commission - Energy Office - State for the biennial period ending 4 June 30, 1995, the following: 5 FISCAL YEARS 6 ITEM NO. 1993-94 7 1994-95 8 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 304,502 \$ \$ 315,220 9 (02) EXTRA HELP 292 292 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 75,971 78,003 10 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 11 12 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 69,950 \$ 69,950 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 5,149 13 5,149 (C) PROF. FEES 14 29,000 29,000 15 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0 16 (E) DATA PROC. 0 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 104,099 17 104,099 18 (05) SCHOOLS AND HOSP MATCHING 27,600 27,600 19 (06) COMPUTER COST 8,300 8,300 20 -TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 520,764 533,514 21 SECTION 17. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY OFFICE EXTENSION SERVICE. There is 22 23 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be 24 payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of 25 the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas 26 Industrial Development Commission - Energy Office Extension Service for the 27 biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following: 28 29 TTEM FISCAL YEARS

29	TIEM				FISCAL .	IEARS
30	NO.				1993-94	1994-95
31	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	54,698 \$	56,626
32	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			14,548	14,899
33	(03)	MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION				
34		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	9,654 \$	9,654		
35		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,500	2,500		

ndm106

1	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0					
2	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0					
3	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0					
4	TOTAL MAINT. & CEN. OPE			12,154	12,154			
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	'ED	\$	81,400 \$	83,679			
6								
7	SECTION 18. APPROPRIATI	ONS - ENERGY C	ONSERVATION	. There is h	ereby			
8	appropriated, to the Arkansas	Industrial De	velopment Co	ommission, to	be payable			
9	9 from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,							
10	0 for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial							
11								
12	June 30, 1995, the following:							
13								
14	ITEM			FISCAL Y	EARS			
15	NO.		-	L993-94	1994-95			
16	(01) REGULAR SALARIES		\$	366,360 \$	379,275			
17	(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			101,098	103,456			
18	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	ſ						
19	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	78,300 \$	78,300					
20	(B) CONF. & TRVL.	8,500	8,500					
21	(C) PROF. FEES	20,666	20,666					
22	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0					
23	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0					
24	TOTAL MAINT. & CEN. OPE	R.		107,466	107,466			
25	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	ΈD	<u>\$</u>	<u>574,924</u> \$	590,197			
26								
27	SECTION 19. APPROPRIATI	ONS - SCHOOLS	AND HOSPITAI	CONSERVATIC	N. There			
28	is hereby appropriated, to th	e Arkansas Ind	ustrial Deve	elopment Comm	ission, to			
29	be payable from the federal f	unds as design	ated by the	Chief Fiscal	Officer of			
30	the State, for personal servi	ces and operat	ing expenses	s of the Arka	nsas			
31	Industrial Development Commis	sion - Schools	and Hospita	al Conservati	on for the			
32	biennial period ending June 3	0, 1995, the f	ollowing:					
33								
34	ITEM			FISCAL Y	EARS			

35 NO.

ndm106

1993-94 1994-95

1	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	75,130	\$77,777
2	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			20,558	21,042
3	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	1			
4		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	15,000 \$	15,000)	
5		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	3,000	3,000)	
6		(C) PROF. FEES	130,000	130,000)	
7		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	()	
8		(E) DATA PROC.	0	(<u>)</u>	
9		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPP	ER.		148,000	148,000
10		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	ſED	<u>\$</u>	243,688	<u>\$ 246,819</u>
11						
12		SECTION 20. APPROPRIAT	IONS - OIL RE	BATE. There	e is hereby	appropriated,
13	to th	e Arkansas Industrial De	evelopment Co	mmission, to	be payable	e from cash
14	funds	as defined by Arkansas	Code 19-4-80	1 of the Arl	ansas Indus	strial
15	Devel	opment Commission, for o	operating exp	enses and gi	ants of the	e Arkansas
16	Indus	trial Development Commis	ssion - Oil R	ebate for th	ne biennial	period ending
17	June	30, 1995, the following:	:			
18						
19	ITEM				FISCA	AL YEARS
20	NO.				1993-94	1994-95
21	(01)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	1			
22		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	235,208 \$	235,208	3	
23		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	7,570	7,570)	
24		(C) PROF. FEES	110,000	110,000)	
25		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	()	
26		(E) DATA PROC.	0	(<u>)</u>	
27		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPP	ER.		352,778	352,778
28	(02)	OIL REBATE GRANTS		\$	13,459,954	\$ 13,459,954
29		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	ſED	\$	13,812,732	<u>\$ 13,812,732</u>
30						
31		SECTION 21. APPROPRIATI	IONS - MATCHI	NG GRANTS.	There is he	ereby
				_		

32 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable 33 from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for state matching 34 of federal programs of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy 35 Office for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

ndm106

HB 1482

1							
2	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS					
3	NO.	1993-94 1994-95					
4	(01) ENERGY MATCHING GRANTS	<u>\$ 87,500</u> <u>\$ 87,500</u>					
5							
6	SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY	- QUALITY FIRST INITIATIVE. There					
7	is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas In	ndustrial Development Commission, to					
8	be payable from the Department of Industr:	al Development Fund Account, for					
9	Quality First Initiative Grants by the Art	ansas Industrial Development					
10	Commission - Energy Division for the bien	nial period ending June 30, 1995, the					
11	following:						
12							
13	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS					
14	NO.	1993-94 1994-95					
15	(01) QUALITY FIRST INITIATIVE GRANTS	<u>\$ 20,000</u> <u>\$ 20,000</u>					
16							
17	SECTION 23. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY	MANAGEMENT TASK FORCE. There is					
18	hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Indus	8 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be					
	.9 payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas						
19	payable from cash funds as defined by Arka	ansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas					
19 20	payable from cash funds as defined by Arka Industrial Development Commission, for ope						
		erating expenses of the Arkansas					
20	Industrial Development Commission, for ope	erating expenses of the Arkansas Ty Managment Task Force Program for					
20 21	Industrial Development Commission, for ope Industrial Development Commission - Qualit	erating expenses of the Arkansas Ty Managment Task Force Program for					
20 21 22	Industrial Development Commission, for ope Industrial Development Commission - Qualit	erating expenses of the Arkansas Ty Managment Task Force Program for					
20 21 22 23	Industrial Development Commission, for operative Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995,	erating expenses of the Arkansas by Managment Task Force Program for the following:					
20 21 22 23 24	Industrial Development Commission, for oper Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM	erating expenses of the Arkansas Ty Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS					
20 21 22 23 24 25	Industrial Development Commission, for oper Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM	erating expenses of the Arkansas by Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95					
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Industrial Development Commission, for operative operation of the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO.	erating expenses of the Arkansas by Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95					
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Industrial Development Commission, for operative operation of the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 50,000 \$	erating expenses of the Arkansas cy Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95 50,000					
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Industrial Development Commission, for operative operation of the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 50,000 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 0	erating expenses of the Arkansas cy Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95 50,000 0					
20 21 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	Industrial Development Commission, for oper Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 50,000 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0	erating expenses of the Arkansas cy Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95 50,000 0 0 0					
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	Industrial Development Commission, for operation Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 50,000 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0	erating expenses of the Arkansas cy Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95 50,000 0 0 0 0					
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	Industrial Development Commission, for operation Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 50,000 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 (E) DATA PROC. 0	erating expenses of the Arkansas cy Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95 50,000 0 0 0 0 0					
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Industrial Development Commission, for oper Industrial Development Commission - Quality the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, ITEM NO. (01) MAINT. & CEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 50,000 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 (C) PROF. & TRVL. 0 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 (E) DATA PROC. 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	erating expenses of the Arkansas cy Managment Task Force Program for the following: FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 1994-95 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000					

HB 1482

1 to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from cash 2 funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas Industrial 3 Development Commission, for operating expenses of promotional events of the 4 Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Marketing Programs for the 5 biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following: 6 FISCAL YEARS 7 ITEM NO. 1993-94 1994-95 8 9 (01) OPERATING EXPENSES <u>91,000 \$ 91,000</u> S 10 11 SECTION 25. APPROPRIATIONS - CENTURY TUBE SCHOLARSHIP. There is hereby 12 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable 13 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas 14 Industrial Development Commission, for an annual scholarship for an American 15 Student to study in Japan for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the 16 following: 17 18 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 NO. 1994-95 19 20 (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES 1<u>90,000 \$</u> \$ 0 21 SECTION 26. REGULAR SALARIES - INDUSTRY TRAINING PROGRAM. There is 22 23 hereby established for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission -24 Industry Training Program for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum 25 number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 26 of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 27 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, 28 however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set 29 out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform 30 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions 31 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular 32 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its 33 successor. 34 Maximum Annual 35

HB 1482

1		Maximum	Salary Rate
2	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
3	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94 1994-95
4	(1) 9793 ED DEPUTY DIRECTOR TRAINING	1 \$	\$ 61,677 \$ 63,835
5	(2) E051 TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER	4	GRADE 22
6	(3) R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	GRADE 15
7	(4) A106 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN I	1	GRADE 12
8	(5) K155 SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11
9	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	8	
10			
11	SECTION 27. EXTRA HELP - INDUSTRY TH	RAINING PROGE	RAM. There is hereby
12	authorized, for the Arkansas Industrial Develo	opment Commis	ssion - Industry
13	Training Program for the 1993-95 biennium, the	e following r	maximum number of
14	part-time or temporary employees, to be known	as "Extra He	elp", payable from
15	funds appropriated herein for such purposes:	Sixty one (e	61) temporary or
16	part-time employees, when needed, at rates of	pay not to e	exceed those provided
17	in the Uniform Classification and Compensation	n Act, or its	s successor, or this

19 20 SECTION 28. APPROPRIATIONS - INDUSTRY TRAINING PROGRAM. There is hereby 21 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable

22 from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for personal 23 services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development 24 Commission - Industry Training Program for the biennial period ending June 30,

25 1995, the following:

18 act for the appropriate classification.

27	ITEM			FISCAL YEARS			
28	NO.				1993-94	1994-95	
29	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	279,230 \$	289,058	
30	(02)	EXTRA HELP			70,000	70,000	
31	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			69,051	70,926	
32	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
33		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	386,621 \$	386,621			
34		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,538	2,538			
35		(C) PROF. FEES	0	0			

1	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0	
2	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0	
3	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		389,159	389,159
4 (05)	INDUSTRY TRAINING PROG. EQUI	PMENT	734,666	734,666
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		<u>\$ 1,542,106</u> <u>\$</u>	1,553,809

7 SECTION 29. SPECIAL RATES OF PAY. Due to highly competitive job 8 market conditions for Industrial and Economic Development Professionals, and 9 the necessity of recruiting and retaining qualified personnel, the Arkansas 10 Industrial Development Commission is authorized special rates of pay for 11 current and new employees up to levels listed under subsection (b) below. 12 Special rates of pay may be requested subject to the following restrictions: 13 (a) that applications for special rates of pay shall have been reviewed 14 and approved by the Office of Personnel Management after seeking prior review

15 by the Arkansas Legislative Council.

(b) that special rates may be authorized for the followingclassifications only, as indicated herein:

18 Class

19	Code	Title	Grade	Band
20	R379	ST. ECON. DEV. III	25	III
21	906Z	AIDC RSCH. MGR.	25	III
22	R378	ST. ECON. DEV. II	23	III
23	R377	ST. ECON. DEV. I	21	III

24

6

SECTION 30. TRANSFER PROVISION - FOREIGN OFFICES. If at any time during the 1993-95 biennium, the Director determines that market conditions warrant, the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission is hereby authorized to transfer appropriation, after receiving the approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, between any of the three Foreign Offices (European Trade, Far East Trade/Industrial Recruitment and Latin American Trade Development) in Section 3 of this Act for the purpose of responding to changes in the world markets.

33

34 SECTION 31. TRANSFER PROVISION. If at any time during the 1993-95 35 biennium, savings are accomplished in the appropriation provided for "European

1 Trade", "Far East Trade/Industrial Recruitment", "Latin American Trade", and 2 "Regular Salaries" in Section 3 of this Act, such appropriation savings may be 3 transferred to the appropriations made for "Maintenance and General 4 Operations" in Section 3 of this Act. In addition, if at any time during the 5 1993-95 biennium, savings are accomplished in the appropriation provided for 6 "Maintenance and General Operations" in Section 3 of this Act, such 7 appropriation savings may be transferred to the appropriation for "European 8 Trade" and "Far East Trade/Industrial Recruitment" and "Latin American Trade" 9 in Section 3 of this Act.

10

11 SECTION 32. CARRY FORWARD. The unexpended balances of appropriation 12 provided for the expenditures of federal funds as provided for in Section 8 of 13 this Act on June 30, 1994, shall be carried forward and made available for 14 expenditures for the same purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 15

16 SECTION 33. TRANSFER PROVISION. After receiving approval from the 17 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the Director of the Arkansas Industrial 18 Development Commission is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line 19 item appropriation authorized in Section 8 of this Act to any other line item 20 authorized in Section 8 of this Act and any line item appropriation authorized 21 in Section 5 of this Act to any other line item authorized in Section 5 of 22 this Act.

23

SECTION 34. The flexibility provided to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission by Section 32 and Section 33 of this Act shall be used only when necessary to carry out the Community Development Block Grant Program.

28

SECTION 35. There is hereby established a pool of thirteen (13) so positions entitled State Economic Developer III to be assigned to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission which will be used to reclassify personnel from State Economic Developer I and/or State Economic Developer II. To obtain a position from the pool, the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission must seek a review by the Arkansas Legislative Council, obtain approval from the Office of Personnel Management and must surrender the position being

HB 1482

HB 1482

1 reclassified to the pool. This will ensure that the total positions available 2 to be filled does not exceed the number authorized in the Agency's 3 appropriation Act. 4 5 SECTION 36. CARRY FORWARD. At the close of the fiscal year ending June 6 30, 1994, any unexpended appropriation provided for the Century Tube 7 Scholarship Program shall be carried forward and made available for the same 8 purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 9 SECTION 37. CARRY FORWARD. At the close of the fiscal year ending June 10 11 30, 1994, any unexpended appropriation provided in the line item entitled 12 "Train the Trainer Program" shall be carried forward and made available for 13 the same purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 14 15 SECTION 38. TRANSFER PROVISION - INDUSTRY TRAINING. During either 16 fiscal year of the 1993-95 biennium, any savings accomplished in Item (05) of 17 Section 28 of this Act, Industry Training Program Equipment, may be 18 transferred to Items (02) or (04) of Section 28 of this Act, Extra Help and 19 Maintenance & General Operations, respectively, for the exclusive purpose of 20 Industry Training related to new plants or plant expansions and after prior 21 approval of the Governor and notice to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State. 22 SECTION 39. Funds made available to support the appropriation in Item 23 24 (05) of Section 28 herein shall be used to acquire capital equipment, through 25 lease or purchase, necessary to enhance the quick-start capabilities of the 26 Arkansas Industry Training Programs. When not in use in an AITP managed 27 training course, the equipment shall be stored at a location determined by the 28 Executive Director, AIDC or a state education institution on a loan agreement 29 which contains a 7 day recall provision. 30 31 SECTION 40. TRANSFER PROVISION - INDUSTRY TRAINING PROGRAM. During

32 either fiscal year of the 1993-95 biennium, any savings accomplished in line 33 item (02) of Section 28 of this Act, Extra Help, may be transferred to line 34 item (04) of Section 28 of this Act, Maintenance and General Operation. 35

1

5

SECTION 41. The Arkansas Industrial Development Commission is hereby 2 authorized to enter into interagency contracts in order to promote

3 underdeveloped areas of the State, especially those areas with high 4 unemployment.

6 SECTION 42. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 7 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 8 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 9 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 10 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 11 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control 12 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the 13 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 14 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds. 15

16 SECTION 43. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 17 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 18 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 19 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 20 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 21 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 22 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 23 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 24

25 SECTION 44. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and 26 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the 27 Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 28

SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 29 SECTION 45. 30 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 31 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 32 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 33 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 34

SECTION 46. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 35

ndm106

1 with this Act are hereby repealed.

2

SECTION 47. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 3 4 Seventy-Ninth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas 5 prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that 6 the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1993 is essential to the operation of 7 the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in 8 the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective 9 date of this Act beyond July 1, 1993 could work irreparable harm upon the 10 proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. 11 Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being 12 necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 13 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1993. 14 /s/John E. Miller 15 16 APPROVED: 4/15/93 17 18 19